Sec. 7. This act may be amended or repealed by any future legislature.

HARRISON C. HOBART.

Speaker of the Assembly.

ASA KINNEY,

President of the Senate, pro tem.

Approved, March 26, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap 147 An act additional to "an act to amend an act to authorize the further sale of canal lands and for other purposes," and the act amendatory therety, approved March 11, 1848.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senata

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Power of sec'y and treasurer to transfer lands. Section 1. It shall be lawful for the secretary and treasurer of the state of Wisconsin, at any time hereafter, to assign and transfer all the interest of the state in and to any of the lands mortgaged to the territory of Wisconsin, in pursuance of any law of the legislature of said territory to provide for the sale of lands granted by congress, "for the purpose of aiding in opening a canal to connect the waters of lake Michigan with those of Rock river," to any person or persons applying for such assignment, upon the payment to the treasurer of this state the full amount due upon any such mortgage, estimating the same as provided in the act to which this is supplemental.

Assignees may proceed to foreclose.

Sec. 2. Any person or persons to whom any such mortgage. has been or may hereafter be assigned in pursuance of this act, or the act herein referred to, or any person who may have acquired a tax, sheriff's or chancery deed, and who, or whose assignors shall have actually paid, to any officer authorized by the laws of the territory or state of Wisconsin, to receive the same, the amount due upon any land thus mortgaged, his, her, or their heirs or assigns may proceed to foreclose the equity of redemption of the mortgagor, his, her, or their heirs or assigns, in and to the tract of land mentioned in any such mortgage, in the same manner and with like effect as in any other case of mortgage; and upon the hearing of the cause, it shall be the duty of the court to enter a becree for the full amount paid by the complainant, upon such mortgage, tax, sheriff's or chancery deed, including costs and subsequent taxes and interest: Provided, that the amount claimed shall not be a lien upon the mortgaged premises as against bona fide purchasers, unless the claimant shall within three months after the publication of this act, or within three months after acquiring title as herein described, file for record a statement of the amount claimed, and the assignment or deed under which he

٠,

claims, in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which such premises are situate.

> HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. ASA KINNEY,

> President of the Senate, pro tem.

Approved, March 26, 1849.

ure

28/6

rate

roi

05.

the

al

31

he

ŋ٢

d

10

NELSON DEWEY.

An act to vacate a part of Johnson street, in the village of Port Wash- Chap 148 ington.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That all that part of Johnson street, which lies Street vacatbetween the west side of city street and the west side of lake ed. street in the northeast addition of Port Washington, Washington county, is hereby vacated.

Sec. 2. From and after the passage of this act, the United U.IS. jurisdic-

States shall have exclusive jurisdiction of so much of Johnson tion.

street as is vacated by the provisions of this act. HARRISON C. HOBART,

Speaker of the Assembly. ASA KINNEY.

President of the Sexate, pro tem.

Approved, March 26, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.

An act to organize the town of La Prairie, in the county of Rock.

Chap 149

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Those parts of the towns of Harmony and Tur- La Prairie tle, in the said county of Rock, comprised in township number organized. two north of range number thirteen east, are hereby set off and organized into a separate town by the name of La Prairie, and the first election in said town shall be held at the house of Justus P. Wheeler, and thereafter at such place in said town, as the electors thereof shall by vote determine.

Sec. 2. The said town of La Prairie is hereby added to the

first assembly district of said county.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. HARRISON C. HOBART,

Speaker of the Assembly. ASA KINNEY,

President of the Senate, pro tem.

Approved, March 26, 1849. 2000

-111

NELSON DEWEY.